

*
Additional
papers - see this vol.
↓

No. 22,302

FEB 24 1969

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

LOIS COCHRAN,	} <i>Appellant,</i>
vs.	
MARIO DELIZIO,	} <i>Appellee.</i>

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

RICHARD P. WAIT,
ROGER L. ERICKSON,
LAW OFFICES OF RICHARD P. WAIT,
1506 First National Bank Building,
One East First Street,
Reno, Nevada 89501,
Attorneys for Appellant.

FILED

JAN 24 1969

WM. B. LUCK, CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Argument	1
I. The trial court erred in instructing the jury that any negligence of plaintiff's husband as driver of the car was imputable to plaintiff	1
II. The court's instructions on the definition and subject of contributory negligence, especially with reference to "some degree" of contributory negligence were prejudicial error	3
A. Appellant's exceptions and objections to the court's instructions were legally sufficient and in compliance with FRCP 51; the instructions were prejudicially erroneous and violated appellant's substantial rights within the meaning and provisions of FRCP 61	3
B. The definition of contributory negligence is erroneous as a matter of law and is contrary to the law of the State of Nevada	8
C. The contributory negligence instruction containing the phrase "some degree" was prejudicially erroneous	8
D. The reference in defendant's argument to "one percent of the proximate causes" on the part of Mr. Cochran was prejudicial misconduct and reversible error	9
III. The trial court's instructions on contributory negligence of plaintiff and the imputation of her husband's alleged negligence as driver of the car prejudicially accentuated the duty of plaintiff and minimized the duty of defendant, were prejudicially cumulative, unbalanced, repetitious and given in erroneous order prior to instructions on defendant's duties of care referable to defendant's conduct and had a prejudicial influence and impact upon the jury	10

	Page
IV. A. The trial court committed prejudicial error in instructing the jury on the presumption of due care of a party (that the law has been obeyed) where evidence and testimony of that party was introduced at the trial	11
IV. B. The trial court prejudicially erred in instructing the jury that the presumption of due care (that the law has been obeyed) was a continuing presumption to be considered as evidence which must be outweighed and overcome by other testimony and evidence at the trial	15
V. The trial court erred in instructing the jury that a violation of the Reno City ordinance created only a presumption of negligence as a matter of law which might be overcome by evidence of the existence of ordinary care	17
VI. There was a total failure by defendant to plead the affirmative defense of passenger contributory negligence, and the evidence was insufficient to support the giving of said instruction	19
VII. The court erred in admitting evidence of a claim made by defendant's passenger Ada Schaefer against plaintiff and her husband and that the claim had been closed	21
Conclusion	22

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Page
Alcero v. Jean Jordeau, Inc., 138 F.2d 767 (3 Cir. 1943) ..	6
Biggans v. Hajoca Corp., 185 F.2d 982 (3 Cir. 1950)	7
Di Bari v. Fish Transport Co., Inc., 275 F.2d 280 (2 Cir. 1960)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

iii

	Pages
Evansville Container Corp. v. McDonald, 132 F.2d 80 (6 Cir. 1942)	6, 21
Freeman v. Churchill, 30 Cal.2d 453, 183 P.2d 4 (1947)....	8, 9
Fritz v. Pennsylvania R. Co., 185 F.2d 31 (7 Cir. 1950)....	7
F. & W. Construction Co. v. Boyd, 60 Nev. 117, 102 P.2d 627 (1940)	2
Garland v. Lane-Wells Co., 185 F.2d 857 (5 Cir. 1951).....	7
Green v. Reading Co., 183 F.2d 716 (3 Cir. 1950).....	5
Greyhound Corporation v. Blakley, 262 F.2d 401 (9 Cir. 1958)	4
Hanson v. St. Joseph Fuel Oil and Manufacturing Co., 181 F.2d 880 (8 Cir. 1950)	7
Hoag v. City of Detroit, 185 F.2d 764 (6 Cir. 1950).....	7
Howard v. Cincinnati Sheet Metal & Roofing Co., 234 F.2d 233 (7 Cir. 1956).....	10, 11
Jack v. Craighead Rice Milling Co., 167 F.2d 96 (8 Cir. 1948), cert. den. 334 U.S. 829, 68 S.Ct. 1340, 92 L.Ed. 1756 (1948)	6, 7
Jenks v. Veeder Contracting Co., 177 Misc. 240, 30 N.Y.S.2d 278 (1941)	21
Kentucky Trust Company v. Glenn, 217 2d 462 (6 Cir. 1954)	9
Koch v. Denver, 24 Colo.App. 406, 133 P. 1119 (1913).....	9
Leavitt v. De Young, 263 P.2d 592 (Wash. 1953).....	20
Mack v. Precast Industries, Inc., 369 Mich. 439, 120 N.W.2d 225 (1963)	22
McCarthy v. Lerner Stores Corporation, 9 F.R.D. 31 (D.C. 1949)	20
Milgate v. Wraith, 19 Cal.2d 297, 121 P.2d 10 (1942).....	3
Moreau v. Pennsylvania R. Co., 166 F.2d 543 (3 Cir. 1948)	5
Pierro v. Carnegie-Illinois Steel Corp., 186 F.2d 75 (3 Cir. 1950)	5
Polk v. Los Angeles, 26 Cal.2d 519, 159 P.2d 931 (1945)...	9

	Pages
Ryan v. The Manhattan Big Four Mining Company, 38 Nev. 92, 145 P. 907 (1914).....	19
Shanahan v. Southern Pacific Co., 188 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 1951)	14, 15
Smellie v. Southern Pacific Co., 212 Cal. 540, 299 P. 529 (1931)	12, 15, 16
Solen v. V. & T. R. R. Co., 13 Nev. 106 (1878).....	13, 14, 16
Southern Pacific Company v. Watkins, 83 Nev. 471, 435 P. 2d 498 (1967).....	19
Sweeny v. United Features Syndicate, Inc., 129 F.2d 904 (2 Cir. 1942)	5
Swiderski v. Moodenbaugh, 143 F.2d 212 (9 Cir. 1944).....	6
Taylor v. Reo Motors, Inc., 275 F.2d 699 (10 Cir. 1960)....	20
Walker v. West Coast Fast Freight, Inc., 233 F.2d 939 (9 Cir. 1956)	20
Warren v. P.I.E. Co., 183 C.A.2d 155, 6 Cal.Rptr. 824 (1960)	9
Washington v. General Motors Acceptance Corp., 19 F.R.D. 370 (1956)	20
Williams v. Powers, 135 F.2d 153 (6 Cir. 1943).....	6
Zelayeta v. Pacific Greyhound Lines, 104 C.A.2d 716, 232 P. 2d 572 (1951).....	21

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:

Rule 51	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 11, 17
Rule 61	3, 4, 15, 17, 19

Statutes

Nevada Revised Statutes 52.070	12, 15
--------------------------------------	--------

Texts

29 Am. Jur. 2d, Evidence, Section 135, pp. 201-203	16
17 Stanford Law Review 55 (1964).....	3

No. 22,302
